

## United States Bankruptcy Administrator Middle District of North Carolina

101 S. Edgeworth Street Greensboro, North Carolina 27401 Telephone (336) 358-4170

## <u>Updated Quarterly Fee Schedule for</u> <u>Calendar Quarters Beginning</u> <u>April 1, 2021, through December 31, 2025</u>

The Bankruptcy Administration Improvement Act of 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-325, enacted on January 12, 2021, temporarily amended the calculation of chapter 11 quarterly fees for calendar quarters beginning April 1, 2021, through December 31, 2025. Under this amendment, the quarterly fee payable for a calendar quarter shall be the greater of: (1) 0.4% of disbursements or \$250 for each quarter in which disbursements total less than \$1,000,000, and (2) 0.8% of disbursements but not more than \$250,000 for each quarter in which disbursements total at least \$1,000,000. The following table displays the disbursement ranges and quarterly fees under the amended quarterly fee schedule for calendar quarters beginning April 1, 2021 through December 31, 2025.

TOTAL QUARTERLY DISBURSEMENTS	QUARTERLY FEE
\$0 to \$62,624	\$250
\$62,625 to \$999,999	0.4% of quarterly disbursements
\$1,000,000 to \$31,249,937	0.8% of quarterly disbursements
\$31,249,938 or more	\$250,000

The amended fee schedule applies to ALL PENDING CHAPTER 11 CASES except those filed under 11 U.S.C. §§ 1181, *et seq*.